

S.C. NO. 27351

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

COUNTY OF KAUA'I BY ITS COUNTY)	CIVIL NO. 04-1-0272
ATTORNEY LANI D.H. NAKAZAWA;)	(Declaratory Judgment)
))
Plaintiff-Appellee,)	APPEAL FROM FINAL JUDGMENT
vs.)	(filed May 20, 2005)
))
BRYAN J. BAPTISTE, MAYOR,)	FIFTH CIRCUIT COURT
COUNTY OF KAUA'I, et al.,))
)	HONORABLE George Masuoka, Judge
Defendants-Appellees,))
and))
))
GORDON G. SMITH, et al.,))
))
Intervenors-Appellants.))
_____))

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

APPENDICES "1"- "9"

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. NATURE OF THE CASE	1
1. A Collusive Lawsuit Lies At The Heart Of This Case	1
2. Questions Presented	3
3. Relief Sought On Appeal	3
B. PROCEEDINGS IN THE COURT BELOW	4
1. The County Attorney Sought An Advisory Opinion	4
2. The County Attorney Amended The Form, Not The Substance, Of The Advisory Complaint By Naming The Mayor, The Finance Director, And The County Council As “Defendants”	4
3. Homeowners Intervened And Sought Jurisdictional Dismissal	5
4. Defendants “Answered” By Confessing Judgment	5
5. The Circuit Court Assumed Jurisdiction And Invalidated Article XXXI .	6
C. STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
1. The People Of Hawaii Delegated Real Property Tax And Other Home Rule Powers To “The Counties”	6
2. Kauai Is Experiencing Record Tax Increases	7
3. The County Brought Real Property Tax Relief By Adding Article XXXI To The Charter	8
4. Officials Refused To Implement Article XXXI, And Instead Sued Each Other To Invalidate It	8
II. STATEMENT OF POINTS OF ERROR	11
A. ERROR 1: JUSTICIABILITY	11

- B. ERROR 2: “THE COUNTIES” DOES NOT MEAN “COUNTY COUNCILS” 11
- C. ERROR 3: AMENDING THE COUNTY CHARTER IS NOT ENACTING AN ORDINANCE BY INITIATIVE OR REFERENDUM 12
- III. STANDARD OF REVIEW 12
 - A. JUSTICIABILITY AND SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION - *DE NOVO* . 12
 - B. CONSTITUTIONAL INTERPRETATION - *DE NOVO* 12
 - C. “DISGUISED” INITIATIVE OR REFERENDUM - *DE NOVO* 12
- IV. ARGUMENT 13
 - A. THIS CASE IS NOT JUSTICIABLE 13
 - 1. The Post-Enactment Complaint Was Not Justiciable 14
 - a. There Is No “Actual Controversy” And The County Attorney, The Mayor, The Finance Director, and The County Council Are Not “Adversaries” Or “Contending Parties” With “Antagonistic Claims” 14
 - b. County Lacks Standing Because It Was Not Injured In Fact 16
 - c. Section 603-23 Does Not Give The County Attorney Standing . 18
 - 2. Intervention To Contest Justiciability Does Not Create Justiciability . . . 20
 - 3. Reversing The Judgment And Dismissing The Case Will Not Leave Officials Without Remedies 23
 - B. THE HAWAII CONSTITUTION DELEGATES REAL PROPERTY TAX AUTHORITY TO “THE COUNTIES” NOT “COUNTY COUNCILS,” AND THE CONSTITUTION DOES NOT PRECLUDE A COUNTY FROM RESTRUCTURING ITS PROPERTY TAX SYSTEM DIRECTLY BY CHARTER 24
 - 1. Officials’ Claim That The County Had No Authority To Enact Kauai Charter Article XXXI Is Barred By Laches 24
 - 2. Rules Of Constitutional Construction Mandate The Examination Of The Unambiguous Text 26

- a. “The Counties” Means “Political Subdivisions, Not “County Councils” 28
- b. The Plain Meaning Of “Counties” Is “Political Subdivisions” .. 29
- c. Other Portions Of Article VIII Show That “Counties” Means “Political Subdivisions” 30
- 3. Within The County, The Delegation Of Property Tax Authority Is Not Exclusive 31
- C. THE KAUAI CHARTER CONTAINS NO PROHIBITION ON ARTICLE XXXI, WHICH IS NOT AN ORDINANCE ENACTED BY “INITIATIVE OR REFERENDUM” 32
 - 1. Claiming A Ballot Measure Is A Prohibited Initiative Not A Charter Amendment Challenges The Form Of The Ballot 32
 - 2. A Charter Amendment Is Not An Initiative Ordinance 32
 - 3. Article XXXI Does Not Repeal Or Levy A Tax 34
- V. CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Aged Hawaiians v. Hawaiian Homes Comm’n</i> , 78 Haw. 192, 891 P.2d 279, (1995)	17, 18
<i>Amantiad v. Odum</i> , 90 Haw. 152, 977 P.2d 160 (1999)	13
<i>Associated Press v. Board of Educ.</i> , 804 P.2d 876 (Mont. 1991)	30
<i>Auberry Union School Dist. v. Rafferty</i> , 226 Cal. App. 2d 599, 38 Cal. Rptr. 223 (1964)	16
<i>Blair v. Harris</i> , 98 Haw. 176, 45 P.3d 798 (2002)	7, 12, 26, 27, 28, 30
<i>Bush v. Hawaiian Homes Comm’n</i> , 76 Haw. 128, P.2d 1272 (1994)	13
<i>Bush v. Watson</i> , 81 Haw. 474, 918 P.2d 1130 (1996)	17
<i>Casuga v. Blanco</i> , 99 Haw. 44, 52 P.3d 298 (Haw. App. 2002)	13
<i>Chun v. Employees’ Retirement Sys.</i> , 73 Haw. 9, 828 P.2d 260 (1992)	13
<i>Citizens for Equitable and Responsible Government v. County of Hawai’i</i> , No. 25614, slip op. at 9 (Haw., July 22, 2005)	34
<i>City of Glendale v. Buchanan</i> , 578 P.2d 221 (Colo.1978)	34
<i>City of Raton v. Sproule</i> , 78 N.M. 138, P.2d 336 (1967)	34
<i>City of Santa Monica v. Stewart</i> , 126 Cal. App. 4th 43, 24 Cal Rptr. 3d 72 (2005)	18-21
<i>Commonwealth v. Clark</i> , 7 Watts & Serg. 127, (Pa. 1844)	29
<i>Credit Assoc. of Maui, Ltd. v. Leong</i> , 56 Haw. 104, 529 P.2d 198 (1975)	33
<i>Gardens at West Maui Vacation Club v. County of Maui</i> , 90 Haw. 334, 978 P.2d 772 (1999)	12, 27, 30
<i>In re Janklow</i> , 530 N.W.2d 367 (S.D. 1995)	27
<i>In re Pioneer Mill Co.</i> , 53 Haw. 496, n.1, 497 P.2d 549, n.1 (1972)	7

Johnston v. Ing, 50 Haw. 379, 441 P.2d 138 (1968) 25

Kahalekai v. Doi, 60 Haw. 324, 590 P.2d 543 (1979) 13, 17, 34

Kaiser Hawaii Kai Dev. Co. v. City & County of Honolulu,
 70 Haw. 480, 777 P.2d 244 (1989) 11, 23

Keenan v. Price, 68 Idaho 423, 195 P.2d 662 (1948) 34

Ko'olau Agr. Co., Ltd. v. Comm'n of Water Resource Mgm't. 83 Haw. 484,
 927 P.2d 1367 (1996) 12

Lewis v. Cayetano, 72 Haw. 499, 823 P.2d 738 (1992) 24, 25, 32

Life of the Land v. Land Use Comm'n, 63 Haw. 166, 623 P.2d 431 (1981) 18

Lum Yip Kee, Ltd. v. City & County of Honolulu, 70 Haw. 179, 767 P.2d 815 (1989) 33

Madore v. Maine Land Use Regulation Comm'n, 715 A.2d 157, 160 (Me. 1998) 17

Marsland v. Pang, 5 Haw. App. 463, 701 P.2d 175 (1985) 18

Malyon v. Pierce County, 935 P.2d 1272 (Wash. 1997) 28

Mottl v. Miyahira, 95 Haw. 381, 23 P.3d 716 (1994) 16

Nordlinger v. Hahn, 505 U.S. 1 (1992) 23

Oregon Medical Ass'n. v. Rawls, 276 Or. 1101, 557 P.2d 664 (1976) 15

O'Connor v. Diocese of Honolulu, 77 Haw. 383, 885 P.2d 361 (1994) 16

Public Access Shoreline Hawaii v. Hawaii County Planning Comm'n,
 79 Haw. 425, 903 P.2d 1246 (1995) 12

Sierra Club v. Hawaii Tourism Auth., 100 Haw. 242, 59 P.3d 877 (2002) 16

State ex rel. Anzai v. City & County of Honolulu, 99 Haw. 508, 57 P.3d 433 (2002) 6, 13, 28

State ex rel. Minami v. Andrews, 65 Haw. 289, 651 P.2d 472 (1982) 19

State of Hawaii ex rel. Bronster v. Yoshina, 84 Haw. 179,
 932 P.2d 316 (1997) 15, 17, 18, 19, 26

State v. Mallan, 86 Haw. 440, 950 P.2d 178 (1998) 12

Taomae v. Lingle, No. 26962 slip op. (Haw. Sep. 1, 2005) 29

Thirty Voters v. Doi, 61 Haw. 179, 599 P.2d 286 (1979) 24

United Pub. Workers, Local 646 v. Brown, 80 Haw. 376, 910 P.2d 147,
(Ct. App. Haw. 1996) 17

Wong v. Wong, 79 Haw. 26, 897 P.2d 953 (1995) 13

CONSTITUTIONS, RULES AND STATUTES

Haw. Const. art. I, § 1 28

Haw. Const. art. VIII 29, 31

Haw. Const. art. VIII, § 1 30

Haw. Const. art. VIII, § 2 30-32

Haw. Const. art. VIII, § 3 3, 4, 7, 12, 24, 27, 28

Haw. R. Civ. P. 11(b)(3) 14

Haw. R. Evid. 201(b) 7

Haw. R. Prof. Conduct 1.7(a) 16

Haw. R. Prof. Conduct 1.10(d) 16

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 37D-10 (2004) 19-20

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 205A-22 (2001) 28

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 603-23 (2001) 11, 14, 18

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 632-1 (2003) 14, 15

CHARTERS AND ORDINANCES

Kauai Charter art. I, § 1.01 28, 31

Kauai Charter art. VIII, § 8.02 15

Kauai Charter art. XXII, § 22.01(A) 32

Kauai Charter art. XXII, § 22.02 32

Kauai Charter art. XXII, § 22.05 36

Kauai Charter art. XXII, § 22.06 36

Kauai Charter art. XXIV, § 24.01(B) 32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

The American College Dictionary 276 (1953) 29

Allison Schaefers, *Home Prices Jump on Neighbor Islands*,
Honolulu Star-Bulletin, Sep. 2, 2005 7

Anthony Sommer, *Kauai Officials Slam Property Tax Ballot Bill*,
Honolulu Star-Bulletin, Oct. 15, 2004. 8

Associated Press, *Mainlanders Pinch Housing*, Honolulu Star-Bulletin, Sep. 6, 2005 7

Joseph Heller, *Cath-22* (1961) 22

Judith S. Kaye, *Dual Constitutionalism in Practice and Principle*,
61 St. John’s L. Rev. 399, 408 (1987) 27

Tara Godvin, *Appeal Seeks to Overturn Ruling Against Kauai Tax Cuts*,
Associated Press, June 10, 2005. 10

Christopher N. May, *Presidential Defiance of “Unconstitutional” Laws: Reviving the Royal
Prerogative*, 21 Hastings Const. L. Q. 865, 994-96 (1994) 23

Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary 258 (1980) 29
